

No. 08-1034

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THURSTON HENSLEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Tennessee**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GARETH S. ADEN

CHRISTOPHER W. CARDWELL

*Gullett, Sanford, Robin-
son & Martin, PLLC*

315 Deaderick Street

Nashville, TN 37219

(615) 244-4994

EVAN M. TAGER

DAN HIMMELFARB

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN E. SACHS

Mayer Brown LLP

1909 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Petitioner

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

RANDALL A. JORDAN
GRANT BUCKLEY
KAREN JENKINS YOUNG
CHRISTOPHER R. JORDAN
JANNA BLASINGAME CUSTER
The Jordan Firm
1804 Frederica Road
St. Simons Island, GA
31522
(912) 638-0505

H. DEAN CLEMENTS
Spears, Moore, Rebman
& Williams
801 Broad Street
Chatanooga, TN 37402
(423) 756-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With <i>Ayers</i>	1
B. The Reasoning Employed By The Court Below Is Severely Flawed	4
C. The Question Presented Is A Recurring One Of Exceptional Importance.....	5
D. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Deciding the Question Presented	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7
<i>Denton v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 885 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1993)	3
<i>Hedgecorth v. Union P. R.R. Co.</i> , 210 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2006), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 59 (2007)	5
<i>Jones v. CSX Transp.</i> , 337 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Palanki ex rel. Palanki v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 215 S.W.3d 380 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)	11
MISCELLANEOUS	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 456 (1963-1964)	10
